LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

06/25/93

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry

(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OQF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 392
SITE NAME: Weatherford Motors, BMW DATE REPORTED : 04/18/89
ADDRESS : 5903 -0 Christy Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 04/18/89
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 8 EMERGENCY RESP: —-0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/19/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 06/01/89 DATE COMPLETED: 09/17/92
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 06/01/89 DATE COMPLETED: 09/17/92
POST REMED ACT MON:C DATE UNDERWAY: 06/01/89 DATE COMPLETED: 09/17/92
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/19/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 04/16/93

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 04/18/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: David Callahan
COMPANY NAME: Weatherford B M W
ADDRESS: 735 Ashby Av
CITY/STATE: Berkeley, <C A 94710

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Tom Gram
COMPANY NAME: East Bay Park - Martin Group
ADDRESS: 5800 Shellmound Ste 210
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, C A 94608

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION: J//?
NAME SIGNATURE ;Z W DATE é 5
Frd

i

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

04/15/93
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID ! 392
SITE NAME: Weatherford Motors, BMW DATE REPORTED : 04/18/89
ADDRESS : 5903 . Christy Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 04/18/89
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 8 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: 8 DATE COMPLETED: 03/19/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 06/01/89 DATE COMPLETED: 09/17/92
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 06/01/89 DATE COMPLETED: 09/17/92
POST REMED ACT MON:C DATE UNDERWAY: 06/01/89 DATE COMPLETED: 09/17/92
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/19/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 04/16/93
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 04/18/89 REMEDIAI, ACTIONS TAKEN:
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: David Callahan
COMPANY NAME: Weatherford B M W
ADDRESS: 735 Ashby Av
CITY/STATE: Berkeley, C A 94710
RP#2~CONTACT NAME: Tom Graham
COMPANY NAME: East Bay Park
ADDRESS: 6425 Cbristie, #406
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, C A 94608
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




* ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 8, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 392 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rim 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Rich Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

SUBJECQT: RECOMMENDATION FOR CASE CLOSURE
WEATHERFORD BMW
5903 Christie Avenue, Emeryville CA 94608

Dear Mr. Hiett:

' The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has completed review of the case file for the
above referenced site.

Two underground storage tanks (2,000 gallon gasoline and 500
gallon waste oil tank) were removed on April 18, 1989,
Contaminated soil were overexcavated on May 4, 1989. Verification
samples exhibited residual soil contamination (1,500 ppm TOG) at
six feet depth (bay mud). Three monitoring wells were installed
on site. Groundwater elevation varies from 2.49 feet to 4.05 feet
with flow direction consistently towards the west. Benzene,
toluene, xylene and ethyl benzene were not detected in any of the
three wells during the entire monitoring program. Total oil and
grease as high as 1.8 ppm was detected in MW2 during the 9/89
sampling event. This level of oil and grease includes other
organic materials that dissolve in trichlorotrifluoroethane (such
as vegetable and animal fat) using Method 5520 B. Total oil and
grease was non detect in all the wells during the 11/91 using
Method 5520 F. This method excludes interfering polar materials
(like vegetable and animal fat) that are soluble in
trichlorotrifluoroethane by treatment with silica gel. Total
petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel were not detected in the three
monitoring wells during the following monitoring '‘events : 6/89 (
MW1); 9/89 (MW2 & MW3) ; 3/90 (MW1l, MW2 & MW3); 5/91 ( MW1l, MW2 &
MW3). However, during the 11/91 sampling event, TPH as diesel was
detected in all wells ( MWl = 1.6 ppm; MW2 = 1.2 ppm; MW3 = 1,3

ppm) .

Based on the information provided to this department regarding
the site investigation and cleanup associated with the two
underground storage tanks, it appears that residual soil and
groundwater contamination that still exists on site is not
related to the former tanks. With the provision that the
information provided to this department was accurate and
representative of existing conditions, it is the position of this
office that no further action concerning the two former
underground storage tanks is required at this time.



Mr. Rich Hiett

RE: 5903 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
March 8, 1993

Page 2 of 2

Therefore, this office recommends that RWQCB review the case for
closure. With RWQCB's concurrence, this department will send a
letter to the Responsible Party to inform them of the site's
certification of closure. '

If you have any guestions or require further information, please
give me a call at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cec: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health

Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division -~ files

Mr. Gregg Weatherford - 72990 Carriage Trail
Palm Desert, California 92260

Mr. Tom Gram, East Bay Park Co.- 5800 Shellmound , Suite 210
Emeryville, CA 94608

Mr. Robert Creps, PES Environmental, Inc.- 1682 Novato Blvd.
Suite 100, Novato, CA 94947
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Telephonk (510) 783-696¢
Facsimile (510) TR3-1512 °

for your Project No. 5107-5, Mega Cdnstruction (o

..,‘:-.J;;‘%g‘?%zﬁga-: - ’ ll‘ '.;-.' v I
Trace Analysis Laboratory, inc,
3423 Investment Soutevard, #8 e Hsywanh(hﬁkmﬁai%ﬁ#B
==y
EBEs
April 15, 1992-
#r, Darrell Taylor
Crosby and Overton, Inc.
8430 Amelia Street
Dakland, California 94621
Dear Nr. Taylor:
‘Trace Analysis Laboratory rec
e
w7 nusber 7887).

These semples were analyzed for Total Pefroleim Hydroc
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[}

e T R,

ived fwo soil samples nnuEeptember 28,

custody log |

i
arbons as Diesel

and Benzens, Toluena, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, and 04T and Grease.
diesel for sample $-1 s 6,000 ug/Kg.
The pattern on the gas chromatogram {s not 1ike a typickl diesel
compounds eluting primarily during the

Total petroleum hydrocarbons

pattern. The sample contains
latter half of the diesel r

Traéh Analysis Laboratory is iertified under the California
Environmental Laboratory Accreéditation Program. Our cek

catioﬁ'humber.is 1199.

If you should have any guestid
please call me.

Sincerely yours,

Louis WM. DuPuis .

-ual ity Assurance/Quality Confrol Manager
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Bearm;cg;l.,t‘t,,,”

) at the“Weatherford BMW, 5903 Christia Avente, }inneryqilla, o
Californmia. -aite an’ underground waste oll. tank was found to- have ..
leaked- a small quantity of oil- possihly from overfilling. '

“The . sita. ,was ove::excxa.vatad and bﬂdﬁfill&d.‘. Threa groundwater .
:monitoring we:!_'l.s ere :Lnstalled_ te monitor any grnundwater k.
contaminaﬁion. e

Bubseciientt groundwater sampling analysis hags indicated not detec:tad
lavals. (m:) for bengene, toluena, ethylbenzene, and total xylenan
(BTEX} .. and ND' to..1.6 parts per miliien (ppm) for total oil: amd
grease {TGG) v.nd total patrolaum hydrocarbons -as diesal (‘:E?H*-D)

‘There has been some dehate over the nature of the. m.l and . diesel
. findings. .. Since; there has -never bean diesel kel stored; ’

- ‘dqidposed o;' BE this site by Wéatherford BMW we contend that’ laakaga
e from thig tank must He oil. Analyses Lrom this 8ite have indicated
" .. ND TPH"d mtz.ally:, and only.in latter a.nalzsem have we encauntareﬁ

vy et F

An early a.na.lysis from Trace Analysis Labnratory, ., OF Hayward,,
Californis performed on two 861l ganples on Sephember 28, 1939 (:sea-

enclosed rTetter) aid indicate diesel, but latter analysis of the
gas chromatogeaii revealed that the pattern was not typloal. ¢f-a.,

IR dlesel. pattern and was probablg‘ of a heavier hydraaarbm. e

. ﬂontaminatton at this site caused by Weatheiford BMW was af waste, :
oil only.' -This Was beeh rehediated .down to-levels from ND to 1.0
. ppm. . We: feel that given tha haturs of the back#fill material at.
" this site (industrial rubble) that this is at a practical limit.
Given ‘the cond:ttions a;t: this site we ask for case. c.losu:r:e i ’
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WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 392

SITE NAME: Weatherford Motors, BMW DATE REPORTED : 04/18/89
ADDRESS : 5903 Christy Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 04/18/89
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S : DATE COMPLETED: 03/19/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 10/18/89 DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/19/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: : DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 04/18/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: UK

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1~CONTACT NAME: David Callahan
COMPANY NAME: Weatherford B M W
ADDRESS: 735 Ashby Av
CITY/STATE: Berkeley, C A 94710

RP#2~CONTACT NAME: Tom Graham
COMPANY NAME: East Bay Park
ADDRESS: 6425 Christie, #40s6
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, C A 94608




®
DATE: Z/ZJ/ 92
® 0 3 Local owrarai.ghtf. Program
* mow  Tuker Shin
8UBJ3 Transfei:_of Elligible oversight Case
®
Site name: &)5/47H€F‘3 FORD @Mw
Address: 9903 CurRisTY AUE. city Emeryvieles zip Y845 -
® Closure plan attached? @ N : DepRef remain_ing S Zﬁ%"f@'ﬁ/ 55 Zv
DepRef Project #‘ - ‘/5& - - vS'i'ID' #(if any) 5?2
Number of Tanks: 0? removed? @ N Date of removal <l// / Z/ 57
¢ Leak Report filed? @ @ Date of Discovery T
Samples receivedﬂ? @ N Contamination:  Soil ¢ G,
Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet (iea:mj Diesel
@ ol a—qrease fuel 0il waste ol e solvents
Monitoring wells on site 3 Monitoring schedule? Y @

Briefly describe the following:
® Preliminary Assessment Grrounebireden Ma‘#&m

Remedial Action MA

Post Remedial Action Monitoring /UA

@ Enforcement Action AA
Comments: o fank Excavation , it was O{ef@rml‘n?c( that fhere had Eeer‘) a
IEak of overs il Plo ?Lavrk excaua'*;:‘ow cmg[ I‘ewwua(cm rf)’]cui 19.??) a Mom%ommy
well, Mty wos tastalled ot the site on June 20957, ﬂ“f'\e were olready fwo
o existing wells on site Hat were installed eorl in €. Soil Somuples cpllected o

tuw-2 revealed diesel a.fppm hnd 706 af AUl groundwater samples collected

durin e June 1989 Samf:n eftor f Prom ol Firee wells did not f\d‘gl”%’“{“f any Iﬁg

or BZEK  These Hiree wells were 5 led ogata in M‘ OVter flan (J,épfm
® O+(&x and /‘éf/:w\ To&-/ ﬂo:ﬂm‘n? was a’e)‘ecfecﬁ 1'v1 v"éne MLWdeaJ‘er Scwu?Q[es

co llected oo dhese wells. Two o the roells afﬂ/éafr fo be [scated

d»cu‘/ﬁm%‘em?‘ 0{\ M& GDF\WLEr- 'f@/w,k [0(,54,?&‘014 .
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, STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

! CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
, SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
. 2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500

OAKLAND, CA
(G) 4641255
S0

94612

November 6, 19919/ 'p}ﬁ, I ]
Mr. Bill Ridle kA 37
RF & Associates ¢
462 Wilson Avenue

Richmond, CA 94805

Re: Weatherford BMW at 5903 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, CA
Dear Mr. Ridle:

I refer to your latest quarterly monitoring report which is dated July 1, 1991
regarding the above site. Mr. Dennis Byrne of the Alameda County Agency of
Environmental Health requested the Board staff to evaliale your case closure
proposal which was raised in your covering letter of the above-referenced
report.

Upon review of the whole file for the above site, I have the following
comments that you may need to clarify with the assistance of your consultant:

1. What are the contents of the two underground storage tanks prior to
removal?

2. Has any soil excavation been carried out after the tank pull? If yes, how
and where was the soil disposed of?

3. The reports did not document any continuous monitoring of the
groundwater elevations in all the three wells on site. Without knowing
the groundwater flow gradient and direction, I have difficulty to draw a
conclusion that the contamination has gone. The source of the gradient
figure and flow direction shown in the drawing "Plat of Survey" of your
report dated October 18, 1989 is not disclosed; and the validity of these
values are not verified by means of the three on-site wells.

4. Your reports indicated that the three monitoring wells were sampled in
the following schedule:

MW-1 MW.-2 MW-3
6-2-89 X N/S N/S
9-27-89 N/S X X
3-11-90 X X X
5-22.91 X X X

(N/S : not sampled)



Mr. Bill Ridle
Weatherford BMW
November 6, 1991
Page 2 of 2

i

From the above table, it seems to me that only three sampling events on all
the three wells have been conducted through the three-year period. This
means that the sampling activities has not gone through a normal hydrologic

cycle.

Because of the lack of the data about the groundwater elevations in these
wells, there is no information about the fluctuation of the groundwater levels
underneath the site. Without knowing the seasonal high level of the
groundwater, the extent of the scil and groundwater contamination cannot be
defined properly. In light of the above comments, I would recommend that
further effort is needed to fulfil the requirement of case closure consideration.

Should you have further questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned at 510-464-4366.

Truly Yours,

Water Resource Control Engineer

cc: Dennis Byrne, ACHD
Dave Sadoff, Crosby & Overton



Bill Ridle & Associates

Construction

{415) 235-9209 July 1, 1991
462 Wilson Ave, s
Richmond, CA 94805

Alameda Countvy Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Dakland, CA. 94621

Attn: Mr. Dennis Byrne v

5
o
RE: 5903 Christe Ave,.

Dear Mr. Byrne;

Following our conversation of 5-9-91 the monitoring wells at the
above listed location in Emeryville, CA. were sampled on May 22,
1991 by Crosby & Overton, Inc. The results of that sampling are
attatched along with a copy of their report.

A review of the file on this site will show that two tanks were
removed in 1989. At that time it was determined that there had
been a leak or overftill spill from at least one of the tanks. Per
your letter of 6-30-89 a total of three monitoring wells were
installed and sampled by Crosby & Overton, In¢. The wells were
sampled at the time of installation and sampled again on 3-11-90.
The levels of contamination found were minimal and Crosby &
Overton,Inc, recommended that site mitigation work was not
warranted at this time. :

On 4-17-90 Mr. Greg Weatherford who has assummed financial
responsibility for the well monitorinag program sent vou a letter
requesting that vou review the file and allow closure of the
wells at that time without any further sampling. Per our phone
conversation on 5-9-91 vou stated that vou did reguire further
samplinag at this location and would send Mr. Weatherford a letter
detailing your reguirements and also forward a copy to me. To
date we have not received any letter from vour office since vour
original coresspondence of 6-30-89,

This property is beinag remodeled by its owner, Mr. Tom Grahan.
The remodeling process is being hampered by the status of the
monitoring wells. We know that the delays in the monitoring
program have stemmed from a lack of communication and follow up.

'heretore we reguest that at this time vour office review the
tile and allow us to close these three wells without needlessly
spending additional time and money. The sample results clearly
justify closing the wells at this site.

Please respond by letter to Mr. Greg Weatherford 72990 Carriaqge



Trail Palm Desert, Ca., 92260. I would also like to have a copy
for my tile and will send a copy to the property owner.

Thank you for your time on this matter and we are lookinag forward
to hearing from vou so we can close this file. If vou have any
questions or comments please feel free to our office at {(415)
235-9209.

Sincerly: -
(el lo
Bill Ridle
enclosure
cc:G.Weatherford
8. Hugenburager

SFBRWQCBH,



CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.

Environmental Management

8430 Ameilia Street
Oaklicond, California 94621
FAX (415) 633-075%9
(415) 633-0336 » (800) 821-0424

September 19, 1989

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, Ca 94621

Re: Weatherford BMW, 5903 Christie, Emeryville

Dear Mr. Byrne:

Crosby and Overton, Inc., proposes to install, develop and
sample two groundwater monitor wells at 5903 Christie Street
in Emeryville, California. The two wells will supplement an
existing monitor well at the site {(see site plan).

The wells will be installed per LUFT guidelines. The
diameter of the casings will be 2 inches; the depth of the
wells 20 feet (due to aclay aquitard}). The screened
interval will exceed the groundwater table by three feet.

Soil and ground water samples will be analyzed for 706,
TPH-D and BTXE by a California State certified hazardous
materials laboratory.

A report detailing well construction, boring logs chain of
custody documentation and analytical results will be sent to
your office,.

Should you have any questions, please call me at your

convenience,

Since fly,
/4

Dave Sadoff
Environmental Geologist

cc: Bill Ridle o iRy "
L, OF EUHONERTAL FERES

RS TR
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ALAMEDA COUNTY y\
"HEALTH CARE SERVICES gXox

()=

AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ;

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

30 June 1989 Qakland, CA 94621
{415y 271-4320

Bill Ridle

Mega General and Environmental Contracting, Inc.
P.O. Box 462

Pinole, CA 94564

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation at 5903 Christie
Avenue, Emeryville.

Dear Mr. Ridle:

Thank you for the analytical data, boring log and groundwater
monitoring well installation report prepared be Crosby and
overton, Inc. This information has been reviewed by this office.

The only area of concern is the single well installed at this site
and the specific location selected for this installation.
Guidelines established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board stipulate that a monitoring well installed
in conjunction with an unauthorized release from an underground
storage tank should be situated within ten feet of the former tank
location in a downgradient direction relative to groundwater

flow. The guidelines specify that the groundwater flow direction
must be verified by data derived from a minimum of three wells,
piezometers or other appropriate techniques. Please submit to
this office a technical justification for the specific location of
this well so that we might fully ascertain it’s adequacy relative
to the requirements of the Regional Board.

Quarterly monitoring will be required at this site for a minimum
of one year. These samples should be analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hadrocarbons- Diesel (EPA Method GCFID 3510), Total 0il and Grease
(EPA Method 503 A & E) and Benzene Toluene Xylene and Ethylbenzene
(EPA Method 602 or 624). The results of this monitoring program
should be submitted to this office, and a copy directed to the
Regional Board. Following the completion of the first year of
monitoring, a decision will be made concerning the frequency of
any addition sampling required at this site.



Bill Ridle

Mega General and Environmental Contracting, Inc.
- P.QO. Box 462

Pinole, CA 94564 -
30 June 1989

Page 2 of 2

If you have any gquestions concerning this matter, please contact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

/?C'A'f[,,LJ

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cce Scott Huegenberger, SFBRWQCB
Greg Weatherford, Weatherford BMW
5903 Christie Ave.
Emeryville, CA 94608
Dave Sadoff, Crosby and Overton, Inc.
8430 Amelia St.
Oakland, CA 94607



CROSBY & OVERTON, INC.

Environmental Management

8430 Amelia Street
Ocakland, Cdlifornia 94621
FAX (415) 633-0759
(415) 633-0336 a (800) 821-0424

June 1, 1989

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Rit: Weatherford BMW, 5903 Chrigtie, EMeryville
Dear Mr. Byrne:

This letter constitutes a proposal for the instellation , development,
and sampling of a groundwater monitoring well at Weatherford BMW in
Emeryville, California.

This well will be installed per LUFT guidelines. The diameter of the
casing will be 2 inches; the depth of the well will be 25 feet; the
screened interval will exceéd the groundwater table by three feet (if
feasible). If the groundwater table ia{éiﬁézﬁgii:blose to the ground
surface, the entire well casing will be perforated.

A report detailing well construction, a boring log and initial analytical
resullts will be sent to your office.

Should
anothet, /proposal w A to your attention at that time.

Environmental Geologis
DS/te

cc Bill Ridle
Mega General and Environmental Contracting
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY FIAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FORLQCAL AGENCY USE ONLY -
[ ves IE/NO REPORT BEEN FILED ? [Tives [] wo 1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT § AM A DESIGNATED GQVERNMENT EMFLOVEE AND THBT [HA’VE

AEPORTED ‘THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL QFFEDIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION asww OF

REPORT DATE CASE # THE HEALTH ANDY SAFTY GODE

O

\S‘ Y qﬂlé‘j? o R -";'-'nj‘\TE‘-‘I:;‘

NAME OF INDIWDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE

5 Dennis gi/f“’)t_, (4) 27/-4 320 W\,/
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& | ADDRESS
Way Room 40 O Frta & Y62/
5/0 Jewan s’rZ_EI-:r 09 o __ary J im’e P4
NAME GONTACT PERSON PHONE

RESPONSBLE
PARTY

JE&,I?‘" ﬁay p“-rkmUNKNOWN Le"{y f‘?(,@tth’lrhf @sy) F4LF0
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STREET STATE

FACILITY NAME (IF APP}ICABLE) OPERATOR ) PHONE
§ W&QMEI"‘FOWC/ 6 MW N:‘J;ég lwat Co, (4T 6 57 - 8 200
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§ 5—70 3 CA" e f?{/{_ ’:“t.eﬂ“?ui /é.- ﬁé{”ﬂ{cé ?76%:
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Eg“-‘ ,t./@z Ha 7 D,«(/ peﬂﬂ?"} 3},,-4@ (4e5y277-93 20
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0 -
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& E @

@ ] unknown
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Cakland, CA 94421
(415) 271-4320
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ATAMERA COUNTY
NEPT. OF ERVIRONMENTAL HEALYH

Y/

ROOM 200
CA 94621

HONE NO. 415/271-4320

OAKLAND,

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY,

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

e

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

PLANS

=
ACCEpTED 3//4FI0

AL
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL &m
b

470 - 27th Streat, Third Floar
Qakland, CA 94512
Tolephone: {415} 87247237
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WEATHERFORD BMW

e

H

Business/iNetil"

1.

R e et
- ;

CO.

N1SSHO IWAIL

Business Owner

CHRISTY AVENUE

5903

Site Address

2.

654-8280

Phone

34608

EMERYVILLE

city

SAME

3. Mailing Address

. Phone

City

EAST BAY PARK

\

city, State “TERAVILLE: Ghyp

CAC O +5/7 77

MEGA GENERAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTING,

Land Owner

4.

4608

CHRISTY #406

6425

Address

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

INC.

Contractor

6.

Z416 O'HATCH DRIVE

Address

724~-7143

Phone

CA 94806

SAN PABLO,

city

1D 536353

A-B-HAZ

License Type

NONE

Consultant

7.

Address

Phone

City



10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name M, ANNE KOONS Title BUSINESS MANAGER
Phone ©24-8280 72C{— 7/ €3 ﬂf// /?eu/{/
Total No. of Tanks at facility 2

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [ ]
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name ERICKSON, INC. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

.

city RICHMOND State CA zip _ 94801

b} Rinsate Transporter

Name ERICKSON, INC. EPA I.D. No. CAD(09466392

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

City RICHMOND State CA Zip 94801

c) Tank Transporter

Name ERICKSON, INC. EPA I.D. No. CADG09466392

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

d) Tank Disposal Site [
Name ERICKSON, INC. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 25% PARR BLVD.

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name ER1CKSON, 1NC. EPA I.D. No. CADOD9466392

Address ZH%5 PARR BLVD.

City RICHMOND State CA Zip 94801



12. Sample Collector

DAVE SADOFF

Name
CROSBY & OVERTON
Company
84 nl 14
Address 30 AMELIA STREET

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5_years)
500 GAL. WASTE OIL
2000 GAL. GASOLINE (UNLEADED) t
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ } No [X}

15.

le.

If yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes Y] No [ ] }

If yes, de&¥rifs, 5 LBS. PER 1000 GALLONS

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name SMC LABORATORIES (805) 393-3597

Address 3155 PEGASUS DRIVE

city BAKERSF1ELD State CA zip 93308
State Certification No. 175




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Nunmber
TOTAL VOLITAL b 6240 (8010, 8015, 8020,
HYDROUCARBONS 5030 (wesle 0c 8030) (GC)
TOTAL OlL, & GREASE 5030 G;GJTE ot() 971 {GC)
TRPH — HTX ~ # 3810 ?a.f—f“ WeesT< "“(J 8020 (GC) !
TP Gas + piesel _ (wcr/’c ob/)
TP H-Gas - (g.a.;o/i&e)

g2 10 fo be rean |e waste ol .swma;ﬁé A ad o o Ther C-':"i‘f'éffj

/orppt?[ yoos Pl Y7

18. Submit Site sSafety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes ] No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]
Name of Insurer \SATE FUND _F#  Jii /65 - BS

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ] ‘
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ 1}

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratcry Reports
¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not cbtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

WiLLIAM L. R
Name (please e IDLE

Signature 5¢ZZZQ222;;;V_,4?*¢.qéQQZeQ?ZZQ,/

Date S 5/(77

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type; Z LERo Z ?Ml(‘: CINNIS
Signature ] 7 /% &/ WO

Date Z-3- %7




F.P.B. Permit ~o._{Z0_‘{____

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE
Make check payabla to: CITY OF EMERYVILLE
Mall to: Emaryville Fire Department Duse Date: Z-3-% 7
Fire Preventlon Bureau
) 4303 Hollls Street Original b
PHONE: ¢658-7678 Emeryville, CA 94608 Renswal

ORMX Specily use It
To: nMMN__ Removel 2 Underground fuel D Publlc Agsembiy

P8 x tanks Date: - 3= '3/9
Pursuant to Section 4,101 of uniform Fire Caode 1985 Foo: 380,00

Applicatlon made by: WM&M’M Cash CKe NOwooo _

Locatlon: 5903 Christie Recelpt No.

3 Weatherford Motoes Recelvad by: _ —
0904 T T s e vene v T I
pplean

| H
Plans submitted? Checked by ROUS TTPE ANGKREAT
Qccupancy Group? Other Ovcupancies in Bullding?

FloortobeUsed:___________AreatobelUsed?_________ s8q.ft. Previous Occupancy?
BUILDING: Height ft. Type of Construction? Is there a basemant?
Location-Exterlor Wall Qpenings? Type of Protectlon
Is there 20 sq. ft. of Opening In every 50’ on one exterlor wall In—Callar?________ ____ Basement? Story?
Distance from Property Line on North? South? Eaat? Waest?
EXITS: Number?_________ TotalWidth?________ HowtarApan?.______ _ Do Exits Load to Street?

Storles,

Number of Exits Irom Hazardous Area {over 200 sq, 1t.)? Panic Bars?
Co Doora Swing Qut? Exil Signs? Hiuminated?
Number of Stalrways?____._________ Width? Open or Encloged?

Extarior Stalrway or Fira Eacape? TR WhereLocated?______________ Distance from Street?
———

FIRE PROTECTION: Standplpes: Wet? Dry? Sprinklers?
Number and Type of Extinguishera?
Cther Fire Protection?
is Flameproofing Required? __ _________ Isit Satistactory?

DATE OF INSPEGTION:
REMARKS: )

Signed FIRE INEPECTOR o




MEGA
GENERAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTING
INC.

SAFETY PLAN - EMERGENCY NUMBERS

site Name: WEATHER FoRD . Sriut

Site Address: 5903 C/%ﬂ/é’?’/f. AU/E EMf/@}/V/LaCé: M
(YI18) ¢84- §280

Fire Dept. T - SR HAIIST

Palice Dept. 7/ - .S 77- 3700 o
Ambutance service I/ — B e
County Health Dept. (4ys~)  R7/ -¥/32z0 . .

Aix Quality (H18) 771 - oo
water Quality (+H18) Med -t258
¢al Trans AR 3Z- 0"7/05 o
Highway Patro] 7/ 3792 6/730

HAZARDOUS WASTE EMBERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM:
iname) CROSRY 8 OYERTord R
(street address) 8430 AMELIASTREET. .

(city,zip) ORKLAND LA GYee !
(telephone numbey) ,C‘WS),_ ] (.033'0#33{"

NORTHERN P.O. Box 462 SOUTHERN 7530 Rosedale Hwy.

CALIFORNIA  Pinole, CA 94564 CALIFORNIA  P.O. Box 1891-93303
{415) 223-5973 Bakersfield, CA 93308
FAX (415) 223-3400 (805) 589-7135

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO. A-B HAZ 536353



MEGA
GENERAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTING
INC.

SAFETY PLAN

1IN  THE KVRENT THAT CONTAMINATION IS FOUND AT THE SITE, THE
VOLLOWING SAFETY PLAN WILL GO INTO EFFECT.

(1) ARFA IS8 "0 BE TOTALLY BARRICADED OFF PRIOR TO START OF
WORK AND SHALL REMAIN BARRICADED AT ALL TIMES.

(43 DETHRMINE TYPE AND SEVERTIY OF CONTAMINATION.

(3) 1 CONTAMINATION 18 SEVERE, NOTIVFY
CLOSBY € OUERTON EMNVIRLINWMENTRAL. . . . ..
TO RESPOND  W1ITH EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT, i.e., RESPIRATORS,
RESPIRATOR CARTRIDGES, SELF CONTAINED BREATHING EQUIPMENT

AND CREWS TO HANDLE A SEVERE CONDITION.

{5) MAKE NOTIFICATIONS PER ATTACHED LIST DEPENDING UPON
SEVERITY OF CONTAMINATION.

(61 CORRIDON OFy THE AREA AND RVACUATE BUILDINGS AS NEEDED.

(L =4 meTer T be /of‘e.f’c‘tf— 7% measase e

; -~ [73 /
i torior of funlc priom To resmoda

NORTHERN  P.O. Box 462 SOUTHERN 7530 Rosedale Hwy.

CALIFORNIA  Pinole, CA 94564 CALIFORNIA  P.O. Box 1891-93303
(415) 223-5973 Bakersfield, CA 93308
FAX (415) 223-3400 (805) 589-7135

CONTRACTOR'’S LICENSE NQ. A-B HAZ 536353



STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANC!SCO., CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

FedaUARY CDoap 1957 POLICY NUMBER: TO8448%9 ~ 82
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES:  B=24=09¢

-
COUNYY OF ALEWZOa
DEPARTHENT OF UNVIAOMMENTAL MEALTH
36 SWAN WAaY, ROOM 200
JAKLAND
CA 94821

L

This is to certify that we have issued a vatid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer,
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIDENT
EMPLOYER
o
MESA GENSRAL ENVIRONHENTAL
7550 ROSTDALE HIGHUAY
SAKERSFISLYD
€A 93503 ,
A Aok DOUNTY.
- DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
SCIF {REV. 10-86) .
- CIF 10262 | ' 9 . 69'7

OLD 262A



fie-35

WEATHERFORD
s et (0L gt

\

May 27, 1987

Mr. Gerald H. Winn e
Alameda County Health Care Services
470 - 27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Winn:

Enclosed is our Application for Permit to Operate Underground
Storage Tank, Form HSCO04-070185.

In addition to this storage tank we have an abandoned underground
2,000 gallon gasoline tank which was emptied several years ago.
We have been authorized by the Assistant Chief Fire Marshall

of Emeryville, Jim Eversole (415-652-4574 or 415-655-7678),

to fill this tank with concrete.

Please let me know whether this is acceptable before we proceed
with this action.

Sincerely,

MCUS e NN

M. Anne Koons
Business Manager

Enclosure

5903 CHRISTIE AVENUE - EAST BAY PARK
EMERYVILLE - CALIFORNIA - 94608-1925

415/654-8280




AL 3s

b ; 1f%s
- ALAMEDA COUNTY . . ‘D\W
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

o=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director !

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

Certified Mail # 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
September 25, 1989 (415)

Weatherford Motors
1710 - 59th St.
Oakland, CA 94608
Tauks Rewn e
Registesmd od -

Dear owner/operator: BrenpmVie—

Our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at yoﬁr site
at the above facility. 2 §

In accordance with the California Administrative Code, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by
Article 7, 26706, or
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

Notify this Department within 10 days of your intentions and to
obtain the necessary instructions and forms. !

Please note that section 25299 of the california Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an undergound storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a
permit, or failing to properly close an undergound storage tank, as
required by section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contéct Tom
Peacock, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely, .
AT o

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Lisa McCann, RWQCB
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